
Mercury IT Governance Center™

Guide to Tracking

 and Managing IT Demand
Version: 6.0



This manual, and the accompanying software and other documentation, is protected by U.S. and 
international copyright laws, and may be used only in accordance with the accompanying license 
agreement. Features of the software, and of other products and services of Mercury Interactive 
Corporation, may be covered by one or more of the following patents: United States: 5,511,185; 
5,657,438; 5,701,139; 5,870,559; 5,958,008; 5,974,572; 6,137,782; 6,138,157; 6,144,962; 
6,205,122; 6,237,006; 6,341,310; 6,360,332, 6,449,739; 6,470,383; 6,477,483; 6,549,944; 
6,560,564; 6,564,342; 6,587,969; 6,631,408; 6,631,411; 6,633,912; 6,694,288; 6,738,813; 
6,738,933; 6,754,701; 6,792,460 and 6,810,494.  Australia: 763468 and 762554.  Other patents 
pending. All rights reserved.

Mercury, Mercury Interactive, the Mercury logo, the Mercury Interactive logo, LoadRunner, 
WinRunner, SiteScope and TestDirector are trademarks of Mercury Interactive Corporation and 
may be registered in certain jurisdictions.  The absence of a trademark from this list does not 
constitute a waiver of Mercury's intellectual property rights concerning that trademark. 

All other company, brand and product names may be trademarks or registered trademarks of their 
respective holders.  Mercury disclaims any responsibility for specifying which marks are owned 
by which companies or which organizations.

Mercury
379 North Whisman Road
Mountain View, CA 94043
Tel: (650) 603-5200
Toll Free: (800) TEST-911
Customer Support: (877) TEST-HLP
Fax: (650) 603-5300

© 1997–2005 Mercury Interactive Corporation. All rights reserved.

If you have any comments or suggestions regarding this document, please send email to 
documentation@mercury.com.

Publication Number: ITG60TrkMngITDemand1104A



Table of Contents
List of Figures ......................................................................................................................................... v

List of Tables ......................................................................................................................................... vii

Chapter 1: Introduction.........................................................................................................................9

 About This Document.............................................................................................................................................. 10

 Who Should Read This Guide............................................................................................................................. 11

 Prerequisite Documents ........................................................................................................................................ 11

 Related Documents ................................................................................................................................................ 11

 Overview of Tracking and Managing IT Demand...................................................................................... 12

Demand Management Terms and Concepts ....................................................................................... 13

Demand Disposition................................................................................................................................... 13

Demand Fields and Demand Sets...................................................................................................... 13

IT Demand Request Types ..................................................................................................................... 14

SLAs ................................................................................................................................................................... 15

Mercury IT Demand Management Solution Requests..................................................................... 16

Chapter 2: Interface Options for Managing Demand ..............................................................17

 Menus for Managing IT Demand ....................................................................................................................... 18

Overview of the Demand Management Menu..................................................................................... 18

Overview of the Team Manager Menu..................................................................................................... 20

 Understanding IT Demand Using Pages........................................................................................................ 21

Overview of the Manage Consolidated Demand Page ................................................................... 21

Overview of the Schedule Demand Page .............................................................................................. 23

Overview of the Analyze Demand by Category Page .................................................................... 24

 Dashboard Pages for Managing IT Demand ............................................................................................... 26

Overview of the Demand Manager Dashboard Page ...................................................................... 26
iii



Table of Contents
Overview of the Team Manager Dashboard Page............................................................................. 28

 Portlets for Managing IT Demand ..................................................................................................................... 30

Understanding the Consolidated IT Demand Portlet ....................................................................... 30

Understanding the Demand List and Request List Portlets ......................................................... 31

Understanding the Demand by Category Portlet............................................................................... 33

Understanding the Team Assignment Queue Portlet ...................................................................... 35

Understanding the SLA Exception Roll Up Portlet ............................................................................ 36

Chapter 3: Processing IT Demand..................................................................................................39

 Overview of Analyzing IT Demand.................................................................................................................... 40

 Assigning IT Demand ............................................................................................................................................... 42

 Analyzing IT Demand ............................................................................................................................................... 43

 Scheduling and Rejecting IT Demand ............................................................................................................ 46

Appendix A: IT Demand Portlets.....................................................................................................51

Appendix B: Reports by Category ..................................................................................................53

 Overview of Report Categories.........................................................................................................................  54

 Administrative Reports ..........................................................................................................................................  54

 Change Management Reports...........................................................................................................................  57

 Demand Management Reports .........................................................................................................................  59

 Financial Management Reports ........................................................................................................................  60

 Portfolio Management Reports .........................................................................................................................  61

 Program Management Reports.........................................................................................................................  61

 Project Management Reports ............................................................................................................................  62

 Resource Management Reports.......................................................................................................................  64

 Time Management Reports.................................................................................................................................  66

Index .........................................................................................................................................................67
iv Guide to Tracking and Managing IT Demand  



List of Figures

Figure 1-1 IT Demand Management process.................................................................................................. 12

Figure 1-2 Demand set field and IT demand request type field mapping ....................................... 14

Figure 2-1 Manage Consolidated Demand page .......................................................................................... 22

Figure 2-2 Schedule Demand page ..................................................................................................................... 23

Figure 2-3 View Demand By Category page ................................................................................................... 25

Figure 2-4 Demand Manager Dashboard page.............................................................................................. 27

Figure 2-5 Team Manager Dashboard page.................................................................................................... 29

Figure 2-6 Consolidated Demand portlet ......................................................................................................... 30

Figure 2-7 In Process Demand portlet................................................................................................................ 31

Figure 2-8 Viewing Demand from the Demand List portlet..................................................................... 32

Figure 2-9 Team Demand by Priority portlet................................................................................................... 33

Figure 2-10 Personalizing the Demand by Category portlet ..................................................................... 34

Figure 2-11 Viewing IT demand from the Team Assignment Queue portlet..................................... 35

Figure 2-12 Viewing SLAs from the SLA Exception Roll Up portlet ...................................................... 36

Figure 3-1 Manage Consolidated Demand page .......................................................................................... 44
v



List of Figures
vi Guide to Tracking and Managing IT Demand  



List of Tables

Table 1-1 IT demand request types and workflows................................................................................... 15

Table 2-1 Default Demand menu......................................................................................................................... 19

Table 2-2 Default Team Manager menu........................................................................................................... 20

Table A-1 IT demand requests portlets ............................................................................................................ 51

Table B-1 Administrative reports.......................................................................................................................... 54

Table B-2 Change Management reports .......................................................................................................... 57

Table B-3 Demand Management reports ........................................................................................................ 59

Table B-4 Financial Management reports........................................................................................................ 60

Table B-5 Project Management reports ........................................................................................................... 62

Table B-6 Resource Management reports ...................................................................................................... 64

Table B-7 Time Management reports ................................................................................................................ 66
vii



List of Tables
viii Guide to Tracking and Managing IT Demand  



Chapter

1

Introduction

In This Chapter:

� About This Document
� Who Should Read This Guide
� Prerequisite Documents
� Related Documents
� Overview of Tracking and Managing IT Demand

� Demand Management Terms and Concepts
� Mercury IT Demand Management Solution Requests
9



 Chapter 1: Introduction
About This Document 

Information technology (IT) organizations receive demand from many 
different sources. Some demand is tracked in help desks, defect tracking 
systems, or service request systems. Often demand gets tucked away in 
spreadsheets, post-it notes, and emails. As a result, IT resources are pulled in 
many different directions and IT activities become misaligned with business 
requirements. 

Mercury Demand Management™ is a Mercury IT Governance Center™ 
product that provides a single application and repository to capture all demand 
placed on an IT organization. Mercury IT Governance Center consolidates 
information from the many different sources so you can both view aggregate 
demand in real time and report against it. Standard demand categories allow IT 
organizations to normalize the demand from different sources. This helps 
ensure the right people are working on the right activities. 

The following is a list of the chapters that make up this document. Each 
chapter has a brief summary of the information covered. 

� Chapter 1, Introduction, on page 9 

This chapter presents an overview of how Mercury Demand Management 
tracks and manages IT. 

� Chapter 2, Interface Options for Managing Demand, on page 17

Mercury Demand Management provides a number of tools to track and 
manage IT demand. These tools include menus, pages, Mercury IT 
Governance Dashboard™ pages, and portlets. 

� Chapter 3, Processing IT Demand, on page 39

Demand on an IT group can be analyzed, managed, assigned to users, 
scheduled, and rejected. This chapter discusses how to perform these tasks. 

� Appendix A: IT Demand Portlets on page 51 

This chapter lists the Mercury Demand Management portlets for IT 
demand tracking and management. 

� Appendix B: Reports by Category on page 53 

This chapter lists the available reports. 
10 Guide to Tracking and Managing IT Demand  



 Chapter 1: Introduction
Who Should Read This Guide

The intended audience for this guide includes:

� Managers who analyze and manage IT demand 

� Business users responsible for reporting on IT demand

Prerequisite Documents

Prerequisite documents for this guide are:

� Guide to Documentation

� Key Concepts

� Getting Started 

� Mercury Demand Management User’s Guide 

For More Information

For information about these documents and how to access them, see the Guide 
to Documentation.

Related Documents 

Related documents for this document are:

� Configuring IT Demand Tracking and Management

For More Information

For information about these documents and how to access them, see the Guide 
to Documentation.
Who Should Read This Guide 11



 Chapter 1: Introduction
Overview of Tracking and Managing IT Demand

IT groups receive requests for help from many different sources. Some 
requests are tracked in help desks, defect tracking systems or service request 
systems. Often requests get tucked away in spreadsheets, post-it notes, e-mails, 
and voice mailboxes. When requests for help come from a variety of sources, 
managing those requests can become a challenge. Oftentimes, the result is that 
IT resources are pulled in many different directions, resources are busy and 
overworked, which results in IT activities becoming misaligned with the needs 
of the business. 

Mercury Demand Management provides a single point of contact for all 
requests placed on an IT group. Mercury Demand Management consolidates 
requests from the many different sources, so that IT managers and others 
responsible for managing and tracking IT requests for help can view the 
demands placed on an IT group in real time. 

The Mercury IT Demand Management solution uses the existing Mercury 
Demand Management functionality (see Figure 1-1). Mercury Demand 
Management provides standard IT demand categories that allow IT groups to 
normalize the various requests for help. Mercury Demand Management also 
provides the tools required to track, analyze, schedule, and resolve requests. 

Figure 1-1. IT Demand Management process 
12 Guide to Tracking and Managing IT Demand  



 Chapter 1: Introduction
Use the Mercury IT Demand Management solution to: 

� Capture all IT demand from all sources 

� Capture and enforce processes 

� Standardize IT demand 

� Manage and schedule the demand on your organization 

Demand Management Terms and Concepts 

The following defines terms and concepts associated with Mercury Demand 
Management. Knowing these terms and concepts is needed to fully understand 
the Mercury IT Demand Management solution. 

Demand Disposition 

Demand disposition represents the current state of the IT demand. IT demand 
can be categorized as follows:

� New

� Scheduled

� Backlog

Demand Fields and Demand Sets 

Different groups within your company might need to track different sets of IT 
demand. For example, your R&D department might need to track the IT 
demand from product bug and enhancement requests. The IS department might 
need to track IT demand from help desk requests. To enable this separation of 
IT demand, the Mercury IT Demand Management solution includes the 
concept of demand sets. 

Demand sets are self-contained configurations for the Mercury IT Demand 
Management solution. Demand sets allow multiple groups within an 
organization to track and manage IT demand in a way that best suits their 
business needs. In essence, demand sets are groups of demand fields. Each 
demand set group corresponds to a set of IT demand request types. Each 
demand field corresponds to a field that can be found on each of the IT demand 
request types (see Figure 1-2). 
Overview of Tracking and Managing IT Demand 13



 Chapter 1: Introduction
Demand sets are a way to normalize the common fields in each of the IT 
demand request types. In addition to providing a consistent, normalized set of 
IT demand, demand fields also provide you visibility into your IT demand. 

Figure 1-2. Demand set field and IT demand request type field mapping 

IT Demand Request Types 

The Mercury IT Demand Management solution is designed to be integrated 
with existing Mercury Demand Management request resolution systems. The 
Mercury IT Demand Management solution offers a specific kind of request, 
called an IT demand request. When you create an IT demand request, you 
create IT demand. IT demand requests are designed specifically for 
information technology groups. For example, a common request of IT groups 
is for a database refresh. The Mercury IT Demand Management solution has a 
Mercury-supplied IT demand request specifically just for database refreshes 
(DEM - Database Refresh). When an IT demand request is created, the IT 
demand can be tracked and managed. 

The Mercury IT Demand Management solution includes four predefined IT 
demand request types. The IT demand request type definitions control much of 
the request-specific logic in the tracking and managing process. This includes 
such things as:
14 Guide to Tracking and Managing IT Demand  



 Chapter 1: Introduction
� Defaulting to a specific workflow to use when processing an IT demand 
request

� Custom field definitions and behaviors 

� Layout 

� Data access and security (who can view or edit the IT demand request)

� Configuration security (who can alter the IT demand request type)

� Notifications

Each Mercury-supplied IT demand request type corresponds to a 
Mercury-supplied IT demand workflow. When IT demand is created, the 
corresponding IT demand workflow is attached to the newly created IT 
demand. Table 1-1 lists the IT demand request types, their definitions, and the 
associated IT demand workflow. 

SLAs

The Mercury IT Demand Management solution tracks and reports on service 
level agreements (SLAs). These SLAs correspond to an acceptable level of 
performance or reaction time for items being managed using Mercury Demand 
Management. 

Table 1-1. IT demand request types and workflows

IT Demand Request Type Definition IT Demand Workflow

DEM - Application Bug
Used to report problems in current IT 
applications.

DEM - Bug Request 
Workflow

DEM - Application 
Enhancement

Used to request new functionality in 
current IT applications.

DEM - Enhancement 
Request Process

DEM - Database Refresh

Database refresh requests can be made 
for all IT operations applications in the 
testing phase. Standard IT operation 
service levels apply.

DEM - Database Refresh

DEM - Initiative
Used to request key projects for future 
quarters, contingent upon management 
approval from key stakeholders. 

DEM - Project Initiative 
Process
Overview of Tracking and Managing IT Demand 15



 Chapter 1: Introduction
Mercury IT Demand Management Solution Requests 

The Mercury IT Demand Management solution is designed to be integrated 
with existing Mercury Demand Management request resolution systems. In 
typical Mercury Demand Management request resolution systems, when you 
need something, want something, or report something, you create a request. 
The same is true for the Mercury IT Demand Management solution. The only 
difference between Mercury Demand Management requests and Mercury IT 
Demand Management solution requests are the addition of scheduling and 
SLA fields found on Mercury IT Demand Management solution requests. 

For information on how to create requests, see the Mercury Demand 
Management User’s Guide.

Additionally, the management of Mercury IT Demand Management solution 
requests is identical to that of Mercury Demand Management requests. The 
management of requests includes such things as:

� Printing requests 

� Cancelling requests 

� Reopening closed requests 

� Deleting requests 

� Purging requests 

For information on how to the manage requests, see the Mercury Demand 
Management User’s Guide.
16 Guide to Tracking and Managing IT Demand  



Chapter

2

Interface Options for Managing Demand

In This Chapter:

� Menus for Managing IT Demand
� Overview of the Demand Management Menu
� Overview of the Team Manager Menu

� Understanding IT Demand Using Pages
� Overview of the Manage Consolidated Demand Page
� Overview of the Schedule Demand Page
� Overview of the Analyze Demand by Category Page

� Dashboard Pages for Managing IT Demand
� Overview of the Demand Manager Dashboard Page
� Overview of the Team Manager Dashboard Page

� Portlets for Managing IT Demand
� Understanding the Consolidated IT Demand Portlet
� Understanding the Demand List and Request List Portlets
� Understanding the Demand by Category Portlet
� Understanding the Team Assignment Queue Portlet
� Understanding the SLA Exception Roll Up Portlet
17



 Chapter 2: Interface Options for Managing Demand
Menus for Managing IT Demand 

The Mercury IT Demand Management solution provides menus to manage 
your IT demand. Using these menus requires the correct access grants and 
security group permissions. If you do not have the following menus as part of 
your menu bar, see your application administrator. 

Overview of the Demand Management Menu

The Mercury IT Demand Management solution adds the Demand menu to the 
standard interface menu bar. From the Demand menu, you can do the 
following:

� View IT demand

� Manage IT demand

� Schedule IT demand

� Analyze IT demand

� Run IT demand reports

� Administer the IT demand process

Table 2-1 defines the components of the Demand menu.

These menu items might vary slightly depending on the on-site configuration during 
installation of the Mercury IT Demand Management solution.
18 Guide to Tracking and Managing IT Demand  



 Chapter 2: Interface Options for Managing Demand
Table 2-1. Default Demand menu 

Menu Group Menu Item Description

Demand

Manage Consolidated 
Demand

Analyzes the IT demand placed on your organization. 
You can also click on the graph to schedule or reject a 
portion of the IT demand. For more information, see 
Overview of the Manage Consolidated Demand Page 
on page 21. 

Schedule Demand

Schedules when the IT demand will be fulfilled. You 
can also select to reject the IT demand. For more 
information, see Overview of the Schedule Demand 
Page on page 23. 

Analyze Demand by 
Category

Analyzes the current IT demand using a set of filters 
and display parameters. For more information, see 
Overview of the Analyze Demand by Category Page 
on page 24. 

Reports

Demand Creation History Submits the DEM - Demand Creation History report. 

Satisfied Demand History Submits the DEM - Satisfied Demand History report. 

Historical SLA Violations Submits the DEM - Historical SLA Violations report. 

Administration

Demand Sets
Configures demand sets. This includes adding request 
types to your demand sets and mapping demand fields 
to IT demand request type fields. 

Bug Fix Process
Opens the DEM - Bug Request workflow in the 
Workbench. 

Enhancement Process
Opens the DEM - Enhancement Request Process 
workflow in the Workbench. 

Initiative Process
Opens the DEM - Project Initiative Process workflow in 
the Workbench.

Menu items in the Administration menu group should only be used by advanced 
users and application administrators. 
Menus for Managing IT Demand 19



 Chapter 2: Interface Options for Managing Demand
Overview of the Team Manager Menu 

The Mercury IT Demand Management solution also adds the Team Manager 
menu to the standard interface menu bar. From the Team Manager menu, you 
can do the following:

� View IT demand

� Manage IT demand

� Schedule IT demand

� Analyze IT demand

� Run Demand Management reports

Table 2-2 defines the Team Manager menu items.

Table 2-2. Default Team Manager menu 

Menu Group Menu Item Description

Demand

Manage Consolidated 
Demand

Analyzes the IT demand placed on your organization. 
You can also click on the graph to schedule a portion of 
the IT demand. For more information, see Overview of 
the Manage Consolidated Demand Page on page 21. 

Schedule Demand

Schedules when the IT demand will be fulfilled. You 
can also select to reject the IT demand. For more 
information, see Overview of the Schedule Demand 
Page on page 23. 

Analyze Demand by 
Category

Analyzes the current IT demand using a set of filters 
and display parameters. For more information, see 
Overview of the Analyze Demand by Category Page 
on page 24. 

Reports

Demand Creation History
Submits the DEM - Demand Creation History report. 
For more information, see Reports by Category 
on page 53.

Satisfied Demand History
Submits the DEM - Satisfied Demand History report. 
For more information, see Reports by Category 
on page 53.
20 Guide to Tracking and Managing IT Demand  



 Chapter 2: Interface Options for Managing Demand
Understanding IT Demand Using Pages

The Mercury IT Demand Management solution provides specific demand 
task-oriented pages to manage your IT demand. These task-oriented pages can 
be reached using the Demand and Team Manager menus. 

Overview of the Manage Consolidated Demand Page 

The Manage Consolidated Demand page provides a graphical view of the IT 
demand in terms of effort. Click on the different elements of the graph to 
schedule that IT demand element. You can also use this page to graphically 
analyze your IT demand. To do so, select the demand set, desired filters, a 
time-frame, and specify a grouping. 

To open this page, from the menu bar, select Demand > Manage Consolidated 
Demand. You can enter filter criteria to graphically display a smaller, more 
focused, number of items. You can also specify the Group By, which updates 
the graph with the appropriate demand category presentation. Figure 2-1 
shows the Manage Consolidated Demand page. 
Understanding IT Demand Using Pages 21



 Chapter 2: Interface Options for Managing Demand
Figure 2-1. Manage Consolidated Demand page 

Changes to the Manage Consolidate Demand page are not exported to the 
Consolidated Demand portlet. 
22 Guide to Tracking and Managing IT Demand  



 Chapter 2: Interface Options for Managing Demand
Overview of the Schedule Demand Page 

The Schedule Demand page is used to schedule or reject IT demand. This page 
can be accessed by clicking the graph on the Manage Consolidated Demand 
page, or by selecting Demand > Schedule Demand from the menu bar. You can 
enter filter criteria to graphically display a smaller, more focused, number of 
items. You can also specify the Group By, which updates the list with the 
appropriate IT demand category presentation. Figure 2-2 shows the Schedule 
Demand page. 

Figure 2-2. Schedule Demand page 
Understanding IT Demand Using Pages 23



 Chapter 2: Interface Options for Managing Demand
Overview of the Analyze Demand by Category Page 

The Analyze Demand by Category page provides a graphical view of the IT 
demand in terms of the number of requests. This page can be accessed by 
selecting Demand > Analyze Demand by Category from the menu bar. You can 
select to view the IT demand associated with an alternate demand set by 
selecting another set from the Demand Set field. You can then enter filter 
criteria to graphically display a smaller, more focused, number of items. You 
can also specify the Group By, which updates the graph with the appropriate 
Demand Category presentation. Figure 2-3 shows the Analyze Demand by 
Category page. 
24 Guide to Tracking and Managing IT Demand  



 Chapter 2: Interface Options for Managing Demand
Figure 2-3. View Demand By Category page
Understanding IT Demand Using Pages 25



 Chapter 2: Interface Options for Managing Demand
Dashboard Pages for Managing IT Demand

The Mercury IT Demand Management solution provides Dashboard pages to 
manage your IT demand. These IT demand Dashboard pages can consist of 
one or more Dashboard pages, each with a set of configured IT demand 
portlets. Adding these IT demand Dashboard pages to your Dashboard requires 
the correct access grants and security group permissions. If you do not have 
access to the IT demand Dashboard pages, see your application administrator. 

Overview of the Demand Manager Dashboard Page 

The Demand Manager Dashboard page provides an overview of the IT demand 
placed on an entire organization. This Dashboard page includes a number of 
portlets that provide an overview of the various IT demand activities in your 
organization. Figure 2-4 shows the Demand Manager Dashboard page. The 
following is a list of the portlets included on the Demand Manager Dashboard 
page:

� Consolidated Demand portlet. The Consolidated Demand portlet provides 
a graphical overview of the IT demand placed on your organization. For 
more information, see IT Demand Portlets on page 51. 

� Demand by Department portlet. The Demand by Department portlet is a 
personalized version of the Demand by Category portlet. The Demand by 
Category portlet provides a quick view into different areas of your IT 
demand, such as organizing the display of IT demand by department. For 
more information, see IT Demand Portlets on page 51. 

� Demand by Business Initiative portlet. The Demand by Business Initiative 
portlet is a personalized version of the Demand by Category portlet. The 
Demand by Category portlet provides a quick view into different areas of 
your IT demand, such as organizing the display of the IT demand by 
business initiative. For more information, see IT Demand Portlets 
on page 51. 

� SLA Exceptions by Department portlet. The SLA Exception Roll Up 
portlet lists the open IT demand requests that have triggered SLA 
exceptions. For more information, see IT Demand Portlets on page 51. 

� Initiatives Pending Approval portlet. The Initiatives Pending Approval 
portlet is a personalized version of the Request List portlet. The Request List 
portlet displays general information about IT demand requests, such as 
their description and status. For information concerning the Request List 
portlet, see the Mercury Demand Management User’s Guide.
26 Guide to Tracking and Managing IT Demand  



 Chapter 2: Interface Options for Managing Demand
Figure 2-4. Demand Manager Dashboard page 
Dashboard Pages for Managing IT Demand 27



 Chapter 2: Interface Options for Managing Demand
Overview of the Team Manager Dashboard Page

The Team Manager Dashboard page provides a view of the IT demand that 
would be of interest to those managing IT demand. This Dashboard page 
includes a number of portlets that provide an overview of the various IT 
demand activities in your organization. Figure 2-5 shows the Team Manager 
Dashboard page. The following is a list of the portlets included on the Team 
Manager Dashboard page:

� Team Assignment Queue portlet. The Team Assignment Queue portlet is a 
personalized version of the Assignment Queue portlet. The Assignment 
Queue portlet provides a personalized view into the IT demand that has not 
been assigned to a resource, as well as assigning a resource to an IT 
demand. For more information, see IT Demand Portlets on page 51. 

� Team Demand by Priority portlet. The Team Demand by Priority portlet is 
a personalized version of the Demand by Category portlet. The Demand by 
Category portlet provides a quick view into different areas of your IT 
demand, such as organizing the display of the IT demand by Priority. For 
more information, see IT Demand Portlets on page 51. 

� Team SLA Exceptions by Department portlet. The Team SLA Exceptions 
by Department portlet is a personalized version of the SLA Exceptions by 
Department portlet. The SLA Exception Roll Up portlet lists the open requests 
that have triggered SLA exceptions. For more information, see IT Demand 
Portlets on page 51. 

� In Process Demand portlet. The In Process Demand portlet is a 
personalized version of the Request List portlet. The Request List portlet 
displays general information about requests, such as their description and 
the status of the IT demand in the workflow. For information concerning 
the Request List portlet, see the Mercury Demand Management User’s 
Guide.
28 Guide to Tracking and Managing IT Demand  



 Chapter 2: Interface Options for Managing Demand
Figure 2-5. Team Manager Dashboard page 
Dashboard Pages for Managing IT Demand 29



 Chapter 2: Interface Options for Managing Demand
Portlets for Managing IT Demand 

The Mercury IT Demand Management solution provides portlets to manage 
your IT demand. These IT demand portlets are included in the Demand Manager 
and Team Manager Dashboard pages. Adding these IT demand portlets to your 
Dashboard requires the correct access grants and security group permissions. If 
you do not have access to the IT demand portlets, see your application 
administrator. 

Understanding the Consolidated IT Demand Portlet 

The Consolidated Demand portlet on the Demand Manager page displays IT 
demand disposition data in a bar chart format. Placing the cursor over a bar 
opens a tooltip window, listing more precise information concerning the IT 
demand data (see Figure 2-6). Clicking Manage this Demand opens the Manage 
This Demand page. 

Figure 2-6. Consolidated Demand portlet 

The Consolidated Demand portlet can be configured to display a wide range of 
IT demand related data, including displaying IT demand by assigned user and 
IT demand by department. The displayed information can be filtered using the 
Filter By parameters. You can also specify how the filtered data is arranged and 
which columns should be included using the Arrange Data parameters. 
30 Guide to Tracking and Managing IT Demand  



 Chapter 2: Interface Options for Managing Demand
Understanding the Demand List and Request List Portlets

The following portlets are used to view lists of IT demand:

� Demand List portlet. The Demand List portlet does not appear on either the 
Demand Manager or Team Manager page. The Demand List portlet must be 
added to a Dashboard page. 

� Request List portlet. The Request List portlet is personalized as the In 
Process Demand portlet on the Team Manager page. The Request List portlet 
is also personalized as the Initiatives Pending Approval portlet on the Demand 
Manager page. 

These portlets display IT demand related data in a column and row format. 
Figure 2-7 shows the In Process Demand portlet. 

Figure 2-7. In Process Demand portlet 

In addition to the data displayed in the portlet, you can drill down to the 
demand’s detail page by clicking the linked request number (see Figure 2-8).
Portlets for Managing IT Demand 31



 Chapter 2: Interface Options for Managing Demand
Figure 2-8. Viewing Demand from the Demand List portlet 

These portlets can be personalized to display a wide range of demand related 
data. The displayed information can be filtered using the Filter By parameters. 
You can also specify how the filtered data is arranged and which columns 
should be included using the Arrange Data parameters. 
32 Guide to Tracking and Managing IT Demand  



 Chapter 2: Interface Options for Managing Demand
Understanding the Demand by Category Portlet 

The Demand by Category portlet is personalized to view IT demand data as the 
Demand by Disposition and Demand by Business Initiative portlets on the Demand 
Manager page and the Team Demand by Priority portlet on the Team Manager 
page. 

These portlets display IT demand data in a bar chart format. Placing the cursor 
over a bar opens a tooltip window, listing more precise information concerning 
the IT demand data (see Figure 2-9). 

Figure 2-9. Team Demand by Priority portlet 

The Demand by Category portlet can be configured to display a wide range of IT 
demand-related data (see Figure 2-10). The displayed information can be 
filtered using the Filter By parameters. You can also specify how the filtered 
data is arranged and which columns should be included using the Arrange Data 
parameters. 
Portlets for Managing IT Demand 33



 Chapter 2: Interface Options for Managing Demand
Figure 2-10. Personalizing the Demand by Category portlet 

Personalize
Demand by Category 

 
 
 

Personalized 
Demand by Category
becomes
Demand by Department and
Demand by Assigned User
34 Guide to Tracking and Managing IT Demand  



 Chapter 2: Interface Options for Managing Demand
Understanding the Team Assignment Queue Portlet 

The Team Assignment Queue portlet displays IT demand data in a column and 
row format. From this portlet, you can view and assign a user to the IT 
demand. For more information concerning assigning users to an IT demand, 
see Assigning IT Demand on page 42. 

In addition to the data displayed in the portlet and assigning users to the IT 
demand, you can drill-down to the IT demand’s Request page by clicking the 
linked request number (see Figure 2-11).

This portlet can be personalized to display different views of IT demand 
related data. The displayed information can be filtered using the Filter By 
parameters. You can also specify how the filtered data is arranged and which 
columns should be included using the Arrange Data parameters. 

Figure 2-11. Viewing IT demand from the Team Assignment Queue portlet 
Portlets for Managing IT Demand 35



 Chapter 2: Interface Options for Managing Demand
Understanding the SLA Exception Roll Up Portlet 

The SLA Exception Roll Up portlet is personalized to view IT demand data as the 
SLA Exceptions By Department portlet on the Demand Manager page and the 
Team SLA Exceptions By Department portlet on the Team Manager page. 

These portlets display SLA data in a bar chart format. Placing the cursor over a 
bar opens a Tooltip window, listing more precise information concerning the 
SLA data. Additionally, clicking the View these Exceptions button opens the 
SLA Exceptions page (see Figure 2-12). 

Figure 2-12. Viewing SLAs from the SLA Exception Roll Up portlet
36 Guide to Tracking and Managing IT Demand  



 Chapter 2: Interface Options for Managing Demand
The SLA Exception Roll Up portlet can be personalized to display a wide range of 
SLA related data. The displayed information can be filtered using the Filter By 
parameters. You can also specify how the filtered data is arranged and which 
columns should be included using the Arrange Data parameters. 
Portlets for Managing IT Demand 37



 Chapter 2: Interface Options for Managing Demand
38 Guide to Tracking and Managing IT Demand  



Chapter

3

Processing IT Demand

In This Chapter:

� Overview of Analyzing IT Demand
� Assigning IT Demand
� Analyzing IT Demand
� Scheduling and Rejecting IT Demand
39



 Chapter 3: Processing IT Demand
Overview of Analyzing IT Demand

The Analyze Demand by Category page provides a graphical view of IT demand 
in terms of the number of IT demand requests. Placing the cursor over a section 
of the bar opens a tooltip window, listing more precise information concerning 
the IT demand data. 

The Analyze Demand by Category page can be configured to display a range of 
IT demand related data, including displaying IT demand by assigned user and 
IT demand by department. The displayed information can be filtered using the 
Filter By parameters. 

To analyze IT demand:

1. Log on to the Mercury IT Governance Center.

For instruction on how to log on to the Mercury IT Governance Center, see 
the Getting Started guide.

The standard interface opens. 

2. From the menu bar, select Demand > Analyze Demand by Category. 

The Analyze Demand by Category page displays. 
40 Guide to Tracking and Managing IT Demand  



 Chapter 3: Processing IT Demand
3. In Demand Set Name, select the demand set to analyze. 

4. In the Filter By section, complete the remaining fields as needed and click 
Apply. 

The filter fields determine what IT demand data is displayed and how the 
displayed IT demand data is organized. The graphic at the top of the page is 
updated with the applied filter fields and display information. Changing the 
entries in the Demand Information section changes the IT demand data. On 
the Manage Consolidated Demand page, IT demand is always presented in 
terms of the number of IT demand requests. Changing the entries in the 
Time Period section changes the time range of the IT demand data. 
Overview of Analyzing IT Demand 41



 Chapter 3: Processing IT Demand
Assigning IT Demand 

You can assign who will be working on the IT demand using the Assignment 
Queue portlet. The Assignment Queue portlet can be found on the Team Manager 
Dashboard page. You can also add the Assignment Queue portlet to a 
Dashboard page. Additionally, if the assigned workflow is configured to 
include an IT demand assignment workflow step, assigning a resource using 
the Assignment Queue portlet will satisfy the assignment workflow step. 

To assign a user to an IT demand:

1. Log on to the Mercury IT Governance Center.

For instruction on how to log on to the Mercury IT Governance Center, see 
the Getting Started guide.

The standard interface opens. 

2. Open the Team Manager Dashboard page. 

3. In the Team Assignment Queue portlet, click the Assign To icon in the 
Assign column. 

The Assign To single-select auto-complete window opens. 

4. In the Assign To single-select auto-complete window, click an entry. 

The selected user is entered in the Assign field. 

5. In the Assignment Queue portlet, click Assign.

The selected user is assigned to the IT demand. 
42 Guide to Tracking and Managing IT Demand  



 Chapter 3: Processing IT Demand
Analyzing IT Demand

The Manage Consolidated Demand page provides a graphical view of IT demand 
in terms of effort. IT demand can be analyzed, scheduled or rejected through 
the Manage Consolidated Demand page. Placing the cursor over a section of the 
bar opens a tooltip window, listing more precise information concerning the IT 
demand data. Clicking on the graph’s sections open the Schedule Demand page, 
allowing you to schedule or reject the selected IT demand (see Figure 3-1). 

The Manage Consolidated Demand page can be configured to display a range of 
IT demand related data, including displaying IT demand by assigned user and 
IT demand by department. The displayed information can be filtered using the 
Filter By parameters. You can also specify how the filtered data is arranged and 
which columns should be included using the Arrange Data parameters. 

Often, the workflow associated with the IT demand is configured to include 
managing activities including scheduling and rejecting the IT demand. 
Scheduling or rejecting IT demand using the Manage Consolidated Demand page 
will satisfy the requirements of the workflow and continue moving the IT 
demand through the workflow process. 
Analyzing IT Demand 43



 Chapter 3: Processing IT Demand
Figure 3-1. Manage Consolidated Demand page

To manage consolidated IT demand:

1. Log on to the Mercury IT Governance Center.

For instruction on how to log on to the Mercury IT Governance Center, see 
the Getting Started guide.

The standard interface opens. 

2. From the menu bar, select Demand > Manage this Demand. 

The Manage Consolidated Demand page appears. 
44 Guide to Tracking and Managing IT Demand  



 Chapter 3: Processing IT Demand
3. In Demand Set Name, select the demand set to analyze. 

4. In the Filter By section, complete the remaining fields as needed and click 
Apply. 

For More Information

For more information on how to schedule and reject IT demand, see the next 
section (Scheduling and Rejecting IT Demand).
Analyzing IT Demand 45



 Chapter 3: Processing IT Demand
Scheduling and Rejecting IT Demand 

When analyzing your IT demand, you might decide to reject some of those IT 
demands. The remaining IT demand can be scheduled to begin at a later date, 
when the appropriate resources are available. By scheduling IT demand, you 
can normalize the demand being placed on your IT group. 

The Schedule Demand page is used to schedule and reject IT demands. Often, 
the workflow associated with the IT demand is configured to include managing 
activities including scheduling and rejecting the IT demand. Scheduling or 
rejecting IT demand using the Schedule Demand page will satisfy the 
requirements of the workflow and continue moving the IT demand through the 
workflow process. 

To schedule or reject an IT demand:

1. Log on to the Mercury IT Governance Center.

For instruction on how to log on to the Mercury IT Governance Center, see 
the Getting Started guide.

The standard interface opens. 

2. From the menu bar, select Demand > Schedule Demand. 

The Schedule Demand page appears. 

3. In Demand Set Name, select the demand set to analyze and click Apply. 

The demand set data is loaded into the Schedule Demand page. 
46 Guide to Tracking and Managing IT Demand  



 Chapter 3: Processing IT Demand
4. In the Filter By section, complete the remaining fields as needed and click 
Apply. 

5. Find the IT demand to schedule or reject. 

In the Demand to be Scheduled section, the IT demand that can be scheduled 
or rejected are listed by demand disposition. 
Scheduling and Rejecting IT Demand 47



 Chapter 3: Processing IT Demand
6. Select the IT demand to be scheduled or rejected. 

� To select all unscheduled IT demand, in the Demand to be Scheduled 
section, click Check All. 

� To select all IT demand of a specific demand disposition, in the 
Demand to be Scheduled section, click the checkbox next to the demand 
disposition. 

� To select an individual IT demand:

a. Click the number in the Count column. 

All of the IT demand with that demand disposition are listed in the 
Schedule Demand page. 

b. In the Schedule Demand page, click the checkbox next to the IT 
demand. 
48 Guide to Tracking and Managing IT Demand  



 Chapter 3: Processing IT Demand
7. Schedule or reject the selected IT demand. 

� To reject an IT demand, click Reject. The selected IT demand is 
rejected. 

� To schedule an IT demand:

a. In Set estimated start for selected demand, click the Date Time Chooser 
icon. 

The Date Time Chooser window opens. 

b. In the Date Time Chooser window, select the date.

The selected date is entered in Set estimated start for selected demand. 

c. Click Schedule. 

The selected date becomes the IT demand’s scheduled start date. 
Scheduling and Rejecting IT Demand 49



 Chapter 3: Processing IT Demand
50 Guide to Tracking and Managing IT Demand  



Appendix

A

IT Demand Portlets

Demand Management includes a number of IT demand portlets. These portlets 
can be found on the Mercury-supplied Demand Manager and Team Manager 
pre-configured Dashboard pages. These IT demand portlets can also be added 
to existing Dashboard pages. Table A-1 lists the Mercury IT Demand 
Management solution portlets. 

Table A-1. IT demand requests portlets 

Portlet Description

Assignment Queue

Provides a personalized view into the IT demand 
including the assigned Resource to each IT 
demand. IT demand without an assigned 
Resource are displayed with a empty Assign 
field. You can then use this portlet to assign or 
re-assign a user as a resource to the IT demand 
request. 

Consolidated Demand

Provides a graphical overview of the IT demand 
placed on an organization. Click the Manage 
this Demand button to access the Manage 
Consolidated Demand page where you can alter 
the data graphically and access the scheduling 
functionality. 
51



Appendix A: IT Demand Portlets
Demand by Category

Provides a quick, graphical view of the IT 
demand summary organized by a specified 
category, such as Department or IT demand 
Type or Priority. You can also select whether the 
portlet displays the grouped information based 
on number of IT demand entries within a specific 
grouping or the consolidated effort of the 
grouped IT demand. 

Demand List

Provides a personalized list of the IT demand 
placed on an organization or individual. The 
portlet can be personalized to display IT demand 
filtered based on specified criteria (IT demand 
Type, Priority, Demand Disposition, and so forth, 
as well as the demand set). You can also specify 
how the IT demand is grouped and which 
columns should be included in the portlet’s 
display. 

SLA Exception Roll Up

Lists the open IT demand requests that have 
triggered SLA exceptions. The SLAs are 
configured using request type rules. The portlet 
displays the active SLAs related to your IT 
demand, highlighting the violations in red. Click 
the View These Exceptions button to see a list 
of the violating IT demand requests. The SLA 
information can be grouped according to your 
personalized needs, such as Department, 
Application, and IT demand Type. 

Table A-1. IT demand requests portlets  [continued]

Portlet Description
52 Guide to Tracking and Managing IT Demand  



Appendix

B

Reports by Category

In This Appendix:

� Overview of Report Categories
� Administrative Reports
� Change Management Reports
� Demand Management Reports
� Financial Management Reports
� Portfolio Management Reports
� Program Management Reports
� Project Management Reports
� Resource Management Reports
� Time Management Reports
53



Appendix B: Reports by Category
Overview of Report Categories

Reports available through the Mercury IT Governance Center standard 
interface are listed (by category) and described in the following sections.

Administrative Reports

The administrative reports (listed in Table B-1) are available to users with an 
administration license.

Another type of report in Mercury IT Governance Center (not discussed in this 
document) are server reports, which are submitted and viewed from the Workbench 
interface, For information about server reports, see the System Administration Guide 
and Reference.

Table B-1. Administrative reports

Report Definition

Contact Synchronization
Provides an interface for checking whether Mercury 
Demand Management contacts are properly defined.

This report is also in the Resource category.

Environment Comparison
Helps audit environment definitions when different 
environments (for example, development and production) 
are similar to each other.

Environment Detail

Lists the detailed definitions of a given environment or 
group of environments, the major attributes of the 
environments, and the attributes of applications tied to 
the environments.

Environment Group Detail
Contains detailed information about specified 
environment groups.

Import Requests

Imports requests into Demand Management request 
tables, moves the requests to the appropriate status, and 
reports on the results of the execution.

For more information about this report, see the Open 
Interface Guide and Reference.
54 Guide to Tracking and Managing IT Demand  



Appendix B: Reports by Category
Import Users

Imports data from the user interface tables or an LDAP 
server.

For more information about this report, see the Open 
Interface Guide and Reference.

Lookup Types Provides information about one or more lookups.

Notification History
Provides information about notifications that have been 
sent or are pending.

Object Type Detail
Lists all parameters and commands associated with a 
given object type.

Portlet Detail Provides information about a portlet or range of portlets.

RCS Check In
Template of a report used to check files into the RCS 
repository (if the RCS file management system is being 
used).

RCS Check Out
Template of a report used to check files out of the RCS 
repository (if the RCS file management system is being 
used).

Report Type Detail Provides information about report type definitions.

Request Header Type Detail
Lists detailed definitional information for request header 
types.

Request Type Detail Lists detailed definitional information for request types.

Run Field Security Denormalization
Runs field level security-related denormalization tasks for 
particular entities.

Run ITG Organization Unit Interface

Imports data from the organization unit interface tables or 
an LDAP server.

For more information about this report, see the Open 
Interface Guide and Reference.

Run ITG Package Interface

Validates and loads package data from the package open 
interface tables into the standard Mercury Change 
Management™ data model.

For more information about this report, see the Open 
Interface Guide and Reference.

Run Workflow Transaction Interface

Validates and runs workflow transactions based on data 
in the workflow open interface tables.

For more information about this report, see the Open 
Interface Guide and Reference.

Security Group Detail
Lists definitional information for one or more security 
groups.

Table B-1. Administrative reports [continued]

Report Definition
Administrative Reports 55



Appendix B: Reports by Category
For More Information

Unless otherwise indicated in Table B-1, see the Reports Guide and Reference 
for more information about Administrative reports.

Special Command Detail
Provides details for a command (special command) or a 
range of commands.

Synchronize Meta Layer
Assesses or synchronizes the RML (Reporting Meta 
Layer).

User Data Detail
Displays the definition of custom user data field (for 
example, fields on entities like packages, requests, 
workflows, and security groups).

User Detail

Lists the users who have been defined in the Mercury IT 
Governance system, as well as the security groups 
attached to each user.

This report is also in the Resource category.

Validations

Provides information about the various custom 
validations that have been entered into the system as 
well as those that are standard with Mercury IT 
Governance Center products.

Workflow Detail
Provides detailed definitional information about specific 
workflows or sets of workflows.

Workflow Statistics
Given a date range and a workflow (or a range of 
workflows), this report provides statistical information 
regarding workflow usage.

Table B-1. Administrative reports [continued]

Report Definition
56 Guide to Tracking and Managing IT Demand  



Appendix B: Reports by Category
Change Management Reports

The Change Management reports (listed in Table B-2) are available to users 
with a Mercury Change Management application license.

Table B-2. Change Management reports

Report Definition

Compare Custom Database Setup Runs custom database comparisons.

Compare Filesystem Environment Compares the files and file structures of two machines.

Compare MS SQL Server 7 
Environments

Compares the data model of two SQL Server Version 7 
databases.

Compare Oracle Environments Compares the data model of two Oracle schemas.

Distribution Detail Lists the contents and results of a distribution.

Environment Comparison by Objects 
Migrated

Given two environments, this report looks at the history of 
all the objects migrated into each environment (using 
Mercury Change Management) and lists any differences.

Environments/Objects Detail
Lists objects that have been migrated into a given 
environment or set of environments.

Object History
Provides a workflow step transaction history for 
packages.

Objects/Environments Detail
Lists objects that have been migrated into a given 
environment or a set of environments.

Package Details Returns details about a given package.

Package History Lists the complete workflow history of a given package.

Package Impact Analysis

Lists three separate sections for analysis:

� Other packages that contain common objects with a 
given package

� Objects that have migrated alongside one or more of 
the objects being migrated on the given package but 
are not included in the given package

� Recent migrations for each object in the package, 
showing where changes to the given objects have 
recently been deployed

Packages Pending

Lists:

� Open packages with pending activity

� Details about each package

� Pending work for a group of users
Change Management Reports 57



Appendix B: Reports by Category
For More Information

For more information about Change Management reports, see the Reports 
Guide and Reference.

Release Detail
Lists requests, packages and distributions associated 
with a release.

Release Notes
Shows all of the requests and packages in a release as 
well as their associations.

Table B-2. Change Management reports [continued]

Report Definition
58 Guide to Tracking and Managing IT Demand  



Appendix B: Reports by Category
Demand Management Reports

The Demand Management reports (listed in Table B-3) are available to users 
with a Mercury Demand Management application license.

For More Information

For more information about Demand Management reports, see the Reports 
Guide and Reference.

Table B-3. Demand Management reports

Report Definition

Contact Detail
Queries the contacts already entered in the Demand 
Management system that are available for entering and 
updating requests.

DEM Demand Creation History
Shows the history of demand creation for a specified 
demand set.

DEM Historical SLA Violation
Shown the history of SLA violations for a specified 
demand set.

DEM Satisfied Demand History
Shows the history of demand that has been satisfied for a 
specified demand set.

Request Detail
Provides information about requests using a number of 
selection criteria.

Request Detail (Filter by Custom 
Fields)

Similar to the Request Detail report except that requests 
can be filtered by values in custom fields.

Request History
Lists the complete workflow and field change history for 
each selected request.

Request Quick View
Lists a quick summary of open and closed requests, 
breaking down the requests by priority.

Request Summary
Displays the total counts for groups of requests matching 
the selection criteria.

Request Summary (Filter by Custom 
Fields)

Similar to the Request Summary report except that 
requests can be filtered by values in custom fields.

Resource Load by Priority
Lists all open requests assigned to different users.

This report is also in the Resource category.
Demand Management Reports 59



Appendix B: Reports by Category
Financial Management Reports

The Financial Management reports (listed in Table B-4) are available to users 
with a Mercury Time Management™ application license.

For More Information

For more information about Financial Management reports, see the Reports 
Guide and Reference.

Table B-4. Financial Management reports

Report Definition

Actual Time/Cost Summary

Summarizes actual time information entered in 
non-cancelled time sheets and the calculated charge 
dollar totals for each grouping.

This report is also in the Time Management category.

Project Cost Breakdown
Shows the costs for a project, and the activities with 
which the costs are associated.

This report is also in the Project Management category.

Project Cost Details
Shows the cost details for select projects, grouped by 
labor/non-labor or operating categorizations.

This report is also in the Project Management category.
60 Guide to Tracking and Managing IT Demand  



Appendix B: Reports by Category
Portfolio Management Reports

The Portfolio Management reports are available to users with a Mercury 
Portfolio Management™ application license.

There are currently no Mercury-supplied reports in this category, but you can 
create your own custom reports, if you like.

Program Management Reports

The Program Management reports are available to users with a Mercury 
Program Management™ application license.

There are currently no Mercury-supplied reports in this category, but you can 
create your own custom reports, if you like.
Portfolio Management Reports 61



Appendix B: Reports by Category
Project Management Reports

The Project Management reports (listed in Table B-5) are available to users 
with a Mercury Project Management™ application license.

Table B-5. Project Management reports

Report Definition

Project Cost Breakdown

Shows the costs for a project, and the activities with 
which the costs are associated. 

Totals include both labor and non-labor costs.

This report is also in the Financial Management category.

Project Cost Details
Shows the cost details for select projects, grouped by 
labor/non-labor or operating categorizations.

This report is also in the Financial Management category.

Project Critical Path Displays the tasks that are on a project’s critical path.

Project Custom Detail
Generated in HTML table format, showing only the 
columns that are selected from the header fields and 
custom fields based on the selected project.

Project Detail Queries projects by their header fields.

Project Detail (Filter by Custom 
Fields)

Queries projects by their header fields. You can filter the 
query using the project’s custom fields.

Project Exception Detail
Lists task details for tasks that have violated user-defined 
exception rules.

Project Resource
Lists all resources working on a given project and the 
tasks on which they are working.

This report is also in the Resource category.

Project Schedule Change
Compares a project plan with a baseline, or a baseline to 
another baseline.

Project Status Detail
Summarizes project statuses of selected projects and 
tasks.

Project Summary
Displays all projects that meet the criteria selected in the 
header fields.

Project Task Assignment
Shows assignment information for a user or a group of 
users.

This report is also in the Resource category.

Project Template Detail
Lists the parameters and parameter details for project 
templates.
62 Guide to Tracking and Managing IT Demand  



Appendix B: Reports by Category
For More Information

For more information about Project Management reports, see the Reports 
Guide and Reference.
Project Management Reports 63



Appendix B: Reports by Category
Resource Management Reports

The Resource Management reports (listed in Table B-6) are available to users 
with the licenses indicated in the definition column in the table.

Table B-6. Resource Management reports

Report Definition

Contact Synchronization

Provides an interface for checking whether Mercury 
Demand Management contacts are properly defined.

Available to users with an administration license.

This report is also in the Administrative category.

Project Resource

Lists all resources working on a given project and the 
tasks on which they are working.

Available to users with a Mercury Project Management 
license.

Project Task Assignment

Shows assignment information for a user or a group of 
users.

Available to users with a Mercury Project Management 
license.

Resource Load by Priority
Lists open requests assigned to different users.

Available to users with a Mercury Demand Management 
license.

User Detail

Lists the users who have been defined in the Mercury IT 
Governance system, as well as the security groups 
attached to each user.

This report is available to users with any application 
license.

This report is also in the Administration category.

Work Allocation Details

Shows much of the same information shown on the Work 
Allocation definition page—for example, allocation work 
item information, budget and actuals to date, charge code 
allocations, and resource restrictions.

Available to users with a Mercury Time Management 
application license.

This report is also in the Time Management category.
64 Guide to Tracking and Managing IT Demand  



Appendix B: Reports by Category
For More Information

For more information about Resource Management reports, see the Reports 
Guide and Reference.
Resource Management Reports 65



Appendix B: Reports by Category
Time Management Reports

The Time Management reports (listed in Table B-7) are available to users with 
a Mercury Time Management application license.

For More Information

For more information about Time Management reports, see the Reports Guide 
and Reference.

Table B-7. Time Management reports

Report Definition

Actual Time/Cost Summary
Summarizes actual time information entered in 
non-cancelled time sheets and the calculated charge 
dollar totals for each grouping.

Actual Time Summary
Summarizes actual time information entered in 
non-cancelled time sheets.

Time Sheet Details Summarizes multiple time sheets displays their details.

Time Sheet Summary
Summarizes time information entered in non-cancelled 
time sheets.

Work Allocation Details

Shows much of the same information shown on the Work 
Allocation definition page—for example, allocation work 
item information, budget and actuals to date, charge code 
allocations, and resource restrictions.

This report is also in the Resource category.
66 Guide to Tracking and Managing IT Demand  



Index
A

about this document 10
Actual Time Summary report 66
Actual Time/Cost Summary report 60, 66
administrative reports 54
Analyze Demand by Category page 24
analyzing

demand 39, 40, 43
demand by category 40

assigning
resource for demand 42

Assignment Queue portlet 51
audience types 11

C

categories of reports 54
Change Management reports 57
chapter overview 10
Compare Custom Database Setup report 57
Compare Filesystem Environment report 57
Compare MS SQL Server 7 Environments 
report 57
Compare Oracle Environments report 57
Consolidated Demand portlet 30, 51
Contact Detail report 59

Contact Synchronization report 54, 64

D

DEM - Application Bug request 15
DEM - Application Enhancement request 15
DEM - Bug Request workflow 15
DEM - Database Refresh request 15
DEM - Database Refresh workflow 15
DEM - Enhancement Request Process 
workflow 15
DEM - Initiative request 15
DEM - Project Initiative Process workflows 15
DEM Demand Creation History report 59
DEM Historical SLA Violation report 59
DEM Satisfied Demand History report 59
demand

Analyze Demand by Category page 24
analyzing 39, 40, 43
analyzing by category 40
assigning resource 42
consolidated 30
Dashboard pages 27
demand disposition 13
demand fields 13
Demand Manager page 26
demand sets 13
67



Index
Manage Consolidated Demand page 21
managing 40, 43
menu 18
processing 39
rejecting 46
requests list 15
Schedule Demand page 23
scheduling 23, 46
Team Management menu 20
Team Manager page 28
using portlets 30, 31, 33
viewing resource assignments 35
workflow list 15

Demand by Category portlet 33, 52
Demand List portlet 31, 52
Demand Management

menu 18
overview 11

Demand Management reports 59
Demand Manager page 26, 27
Distribution Detail report 57

E

Environment Comparison by Objects Migrated 
report 57
Environment Comparison report 54
Environment Detail report 54
Environment Group Detail report 54
Environments/Objects Detail report 57

F

Financial Management reports 60

I

Import Requests report 54
Import Users report 55

L

LDAP server, importing data from 55

Lookup Types report 55

M

Manage Consolidate Demand page 21
managing

consolidated demand 21
demand 40, 43

menu
for Demand Management 18
for Team Manager 20

N

Notification History report 55

O

Object History report 57
Object Type Detail report 55
Objects/Environments Detail report 57

P

Package Details report 57
Package History report 57
Package Impact Analysis report 57
Packages Pending report 57
Portfolio Management reports 61
Portlet Detail report 55
portlets

Consolidated Demand 30
Demand by Category 33
demand by category 33
Demand List 31
Request List 31
Service Level Agreements (SLAs)

 36
SLA Exception Roll Up 36
Team Assignment Queue 35
using for demand 31

prerequisite documents 11
Program Management reports 61
68 Guide to Tracking and Managing IT Demand  



Index
Project Cost Breakdown report 60, 62
Project Cost Details report 60, 62
Project Critical Path report 62
Project Custom Detail report 62
Project Detail (Filter by Custom Fields) report 
62
Project Detail report 62
Project Exception Detail report 62
Project Management reports 62
Project Resource report 62, 64
Project Schedule Change report 62
Project Status Detail report 62
Project Summary report 62
Project Task Assignment report 62, 64
Project Template Detail report 62

R

RCS Check In report 55
RCS Check Out report 55
rejecting

IT demand 46
related documents 11
Release Detail report 58
Release Notes report 58
Report Type Detail report 55
Request Detail (Filter by Custom Fields) report 
59
Request Detail report 59
Request Header Type Detail report 55
Request History report 59
Request List portlet 31
Request Quick View report 59
Request Summary (Filter by Custom Fields) 
report 59
Request Summary report 59
Request Type Detail report 55
requests

DEM - Application Bug 15
DEM - Application Enhancement 15

DEM - Database Refresh 15
list for demand 15

Resource Load by Priority report 59, 64
Resource Management reports 64
resources

viewing demand assignments 35
Run Field Security Denormalization report 55
Run ITG Organization Unit Interface report 55
Run ITG Package Interface report 55
Run Workflow Transaction Interface report 55

S

Schedule Demand page 23
scheduling

IT demand 46
scheduling demand 23
Security Group Detail report 55
Service Level Agreements (SLAs) 15

portlets 36
viewing 36

SLA Exception Roll Up portlet 36, 52
Special Command Detail report 56
Synchronize Meta Layer report 56

T

Team Assignment Queue portlet 35
Team Management menu 20
Team Manager page 28
Time Management reports 66
Time Sheet Details report 66
Time Sheet Summary report 66

U

User Data Detail report 56
User Detail report 56, 64
using

consolidated demand portlets 30
demand portlets 30, 31, 33
69



Index
V

Validations report 56
viewing

demand by category portlets 33
SLAs 36

W

Work Allocation Details report 64, 66
Workflow Detail report 56
Workflow Statistics report 56
workflows

DEM - Bug Request 15
DEM - Database Refresh 15
DEM - Enhancement Request Process 15
DEM - Project Initiative Process 15
list for demand 15
70 Guide to Tracking and Managing IT Demand  


	Documentation Home Page
	List of Figures
	List of Tables
	Introduction
	About This Document
	Who Should Read This Guide
	Prerequisite Documents
	Related Documents
	Overview of Tracking and Managing IT Demand
	Demand Management Terms and Concepts
	Demand Disposition
	Demand Fields and Demand Sets
	IT Demand Request Types
	SLAs

	Mercury IT Demand Management Solution Requests


	Interface Options for Managing Demand
	Menus for Managing IT Demand
	Overview of the Demand Management Menu
	Overview of the Team Manager Menu

	Understanding IT Demand Using Pages
	Overview of the Manage Consolidated Demand Page
	Overview of the Schedule Demand Page
	Overview of the Analyze Demand by Category Page

	Dashboard Pages for Managing IT Demand
	Overview of the Demand Manager Dashboard Page
	Overview of the Team Manager Dashboard Page

	Portlets for Managing IT Demand
	Understanding the Consolidated IT Demand Portlet
	Understanding the Demand List and Request List Portlets
	Understanding the Demand by Category Portlet
	Understanding the Team Assignment Queue Portlet
	Understanding the SLA Exception Roll Up Portlet


	Processing IT Demand
	Overview of Analyzing IT Demand
	Assigning IT Demand
	Analyzing IT Demand
	Scheduling and Rejecting IT Demand

	IT Demand Portlets
	Reports by Category
	Overview of Report Categories
	Administrative Reports
	Change Management Reports
	Demand Management Reports
	Financial Management Reports
	Portfolio Management Reports
	Program Management Reports
	Project Management Reports
	Resource Management Reports
	Time Management Reports

	Index


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


